

GAHC010184282025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/36/2025

ALL B.T.C. MINORITY STUDENTS UNION
HAVING ITS HEAD OFFICE AT BHOTGAON, KOKRAJHAR, B.T.C., ASSAM,
783370, THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT- TAISON HUSSAIN, AGED ABOUT 36
YEARS, S/O MOKBUL HUSSAIN, R/O DWARKUCHI, P.O.- DARKUCHI, P.S.-
KAMRUP, DIST- KAMRUP, ASSAM, 781376

VERSUS

1.THE UNION OF INDIA AND 8 ORS.
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS,
NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI-110001

2:THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS SOUTH BLOCK NEW DELHI-110001

3:THE STATE OF ASSAM
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THEW CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DISPUR GUWAHATI-781006

4:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR GUWAHATI-06

5:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI GUWAHATI-06

6:NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (NHRC)
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY GENERAL
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE COMMISSION
MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN BLOCK-C GPO COMPLEX
INA NEW DELHI-110023

7:ASSAM STATE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF
THE COMMISSION BODOFA U.N. BRAHMA PATH RUPNAGAR GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781032

8:NATIONAL COMMISSION FOR MINORITIES
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS SECRETARY
1SST FLOOR BLOCK-14 C.G.O. COMPLEX LODHI ROAD
NEW DDELHI-110003

9:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE, KOKRAJHAR POLICE STATION
KOKRAJHAR ASSAM 78337

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. A.R. Bhuyan, Advocate.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. P. Saikia, Government Advocate, Assam.

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

24.02.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

As prayed for on behalf of the petitioner/Union, after having obtained consent from the learned counsel for the State, let this case come up for consideration on **16.03.2026** along with the Interlocutory Application said to have been filed in the Registry today.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant